

No. 18-966

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION, ET AL.**

---

John A. Freedman  
David P. Gersch  
David J. Weiner  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
Samuel F. Callahan  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Christopher Dunn  
Perry M. Grossman  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Dale E. Ho  
*Counsel of Record*  
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
Cecillia D. Wang  
Jonathan Topaz  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2693  
dho@aclu.org  
David D. Cole  
Sarah Brannon  
Davin M. Rosborough  
Ceridwen Cherry  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel For Respondents  
New York Immigration Coalition, et al.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING. ....	19
II.   THE DECISION TO ADD A QUESTION TO THE CENSUS IS NOT COMMITTED TO AGENCY DISCRETION.....	23
III.  THE SECRETARY’S DECISION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	29
A.  The Decision Was Contrary to the Evidence in the Administrative Record ...	30
1.  The decision was contrary to unequivocal evidence in the Administrative Record that a citizenship question would damage the accuracy of the census ..	31
2.  The decision was contrary to unequivocal evidence in the Administrative Record that a citizenship question would not produce more complete and accurate citizenship data.....	35
B.  The Decision Was Contrary to Law .....	41
C.  The Secretary Ignored Important Aspects of the Problem in Violation of the APA....	44

1.	The Secretary failed to consider that the Census Bureau cannot fulfill DOJ’s request for “full count” block-level citizenship data .....	45
2.	The Secretary failed to consider whether “better” citizenship data would facilitate VRA enforcement ...	48
D.	The Secretary Violated Standard Census Bureau Practice .....	51
E.	The Secretary’s Rationale Was Pretextual .....	54
F.	That The Census Long Ago Included a Different Citizenship Question Does Not Render the Secretary’s Decision Lawful .....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Animal Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	44
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	28
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	15, 25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	15, 23, 28, 58
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	45
<i>Carver v. City of New York</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	58
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep’t. of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	41

<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983) .....	47
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	49
<i>Department of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	19, 62
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	41, 59
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	4, 60
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) .....	27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	25, 26, 34
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	59
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	26
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	55
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	54

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	58
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). ....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Mosbacher</i> , 785 F. Supp. 230 (D. Mass. 1992) .....	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	40
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	59
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	14, 30, 44, 48
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. &amp; Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	28
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	50
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	53
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	43
<i>Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	59
<i>R.H. Stearns Co. of Bos. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934) .....	59
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	19, 60, 62

<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	60
<i>Tucker v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	47
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	48, 49
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	24, 27
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 18 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	22

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl.3 .....	3
13 U.S.C. § 141(a) .....	5, 25, 27, 28
13 U.S.C. § 141(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 195 .....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 6(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2) .....	13, 45
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	14, 24
52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(2)(A) .....	5, 62

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

67 Fed. Reg. 38467 (June 4, 2002) .....	7, 53
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1719, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976) .....	6, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-944 (1976) .....	29, 44
<i>Census Equity Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Census &amp; Population of the H. Comm. on Post Office &amp; Civ. Serv., 101st Cong. 44 (1989) .....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Hearing on Recent Trade Actions Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (Mar. 22, 2018) .....</i>	<i>18</i>
<i>Hearing to Consider FY2019 Budget Request for Dep't of Commerce Programs Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong., 2d Sess., (Mar. 20, 2018) .....</i>	<i>18</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Former Directors of the U.S. Census Bureau as Amici Curiae, <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-940, 2015 WL 5675832 .....	5
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The 1950 Censuses—How They Were Taken</i> at 51, <a href="https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/1950/procedural-studies/study-02/00322994ch08.pdf">https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/decennial/1950/procedural-studies/study-02/00322994ch08.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 31, 2019) .....	61
